
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: East Knoyle Village Hall, Church Road, East Knoyle, Salisbury, SP3 
6AE 

Date: Wednesday 5 October 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Alvediston, Ansty, Barford St Martin, Berwick St John,Berwick 
St Leonard, Bishopstone, Bowerchalke, Broadchalke, Burcombe Without, Chicklade 
,Chilmark, Compton Chamberlayne, Dinton, Donhead St Andrew, Donhead St 
Mary,East Knoyle, Ebbesborne Wake, Fonthill Bishop, Fonthill Gifford, 
Fovant,Hindon,Kilmington, Mere, Netherhampton, Quidhampton, Sedgehill and 
Semley,Steeple Langford, Stourton with Gasper, Stratford Tony, Sutton 
Mandeville,Swallowcliffe,Teffont, Tisbury, Tollard Royal, West Knoyle, West Tisbury, 
Wilton, Wylye and Zeals. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity available from 6:00pm to 6:30pm. Members of the public are very 

welcome to attend, including those from the host village of East Knoyle.  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Matt Hitch (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01225 718059 or email matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Nadder Valley (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Nabil Najjar, Fovant & Chalke Valley (Chairman) 
Cllr Pauline Church, Wilton 
Cllr Nick Errington, Tisbury 
Cllr George Jeans, Mere 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent b
[...]
ge 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  6:30pm 

 To welcome those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To confirm as a correct record and sign the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on Wednesday 29 June 2022. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 18) 6:35pm 

 To receive announcements through the Chairman including: 
 

 Director Attending Area Boards – Stuart Honeyball, Assistant 
Director for Transformation and Business Change.  

 Engagement and Partnerships Team Update. 

 Annual Canvas to ensure the accuracy of the electoral 
register. 

 Building Bridges Project – helping people over 15 back into 
employment or formal education.   

 

6   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 19 - 42) 6:40pm 

 To receive updates from Partners and Community Groups present, 
such as: 
 

 Police – Neighbourhood Teams 

 Fire & Rescue 

 Youth – LYN 

 BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board 

 Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
 

 

7   Community Area Work Plan and Priorities (Pages 43 - 44) 7:10pm 

 To receive an update from the Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager, Karen Linaker, on the Community Area 
Work Plan.  

 



Page 4 

 

8   Mere Electric Car Club Update (Pages 45 - 74) 7:25pm 

 The Area Board will be invited to: 
 
1. To approve the terms of and authorise entry into the Grant 

Agreement between Wiltshire Council and Co Cars for the Mere 
Car Club project. 

 
2. To delegate to the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships 

Manager, after consultation with the local unitary councillor, 
authority to extend the date of the project launch (capped at a 6 
month extension), should delays occur to the estimated 
timetable above. 

 

9   Private Sector Renters - Fuel Poverty Update (Pages 75 - 76) 7:35pm 

 To note the brief subsequent update from the June meeting.    

10   Community Safety Group  7:50pm 

 To receive an update about the Area Board’s Community Safety 
Group meeting held on 31 August 2022. 

 

11   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
Update (Pages 77 - 94) 

7:55pm 

 To note the actions and recommendations as set out in the report 
from the last meeting of LHFIG held on 31 August 2022, as detailed 
in the attached papers. A summary of the items requiring a funding 
decision are: 
 

 4c - £1,875.00 (anti-speeding measures on B3089) 

 4f - £1,318.12 (footpath improvement in Fovant) 

 5r - £1,633.50 (blind summit sign and slow marking in 
Chilmark) 

 5s - £1,408.50 (HGV signs in Chilmark) 

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 95 - 98) 8:00pm 

 Community Area Grants 
The Board members will consider the funding applications as set 
out in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
CAG = Community Area Grant 
 
O&V = Older and Vulnerable People’s funding.  
 
 
Code Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 
Request 

 



Page 5 

 

ABG782 CAG Barford St 
Martin 
Community 
Fund 

Community 
playground 

£7,624 £3,812 

ABG762 O&V Wiltshire Music 
Centre 

Celebrating 
Age 

£11,065 £1,500 

 

13   Close  8:30pm 

 The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday 14 December, at 
6.30pm 

 

 





Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Dinton Village Hall, Bratch Lane, Dinton, SP3 5EB 

Date:  29 June 2022 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Matt Hitch(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718059 or (e-mail) 
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Bridget Wayman (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Nabil Najjar (Chairman), 
Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Nick Errington and Cllr George Jeans 
 
  
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Karen Linaker (Community Engagement Manager) 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Officer) 
Matt Hitch (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 31 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 12 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

18   Election of Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer sought nominations for the position of 
Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the nomination of Cllr Wayman seconded 
by Cllr Church, it was decided, 
 
Decision 
 
To elect Cllr Nabil Najjar as Chairman for the forthcoming year.   

19   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 On the nomination of the Chairman seconded by Cllr Church, it was decided, 
 
Decision 
 
To elect Cllr Bridget Wayman as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

20   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the South West Wiltshire 
Area Board. He thanked the Area Board for electing him and praised the work of 
Cllr Wayman for chairing the Area Board over the last year. 

21   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Sandra Harry - Clerk from Tisbury PC 

22   Declarations of Interest 

 Declarations of interest were received from the following: 
 
• Cllr Najjar noted that in his role as Portfolio Holder for Arts, Heritage and 
Tourism at Wiltshire Council, meant he led on the Council's engagement with 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs), so he would not vote on La 
Folia’s applications. 
• Cllr Wayman declared a non-pecuniary interest that she was Chairman of the 
Chase and Chalke Landscape Partnership Board as well as a member of the 
Cranborne Chase AONB Partnership Panel. On this basis she decided not to 
vote on the proposals or participate in the discussions of La Folia’s applications. 

23   Minutes 

 Decision 

Page 2



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 16 March 2022 as 
a true and correct record. 

24   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman explained that there was a campaign underway to recruit more 
taxi drivers in Wiltshire. As well as services to the wider community, regular 
hours were available through Wiltshire Council to support social care services 
and people with special educational needs. 
 
It was mentioned that free activity camps would be running for eligible children in 
receipt of free school meals, as part of the FUEL programme. Local children 
would be able to benefit by attending community camps throughout the summer 
holidays in Mere and Codford. 
 
The Area Board were informed that Wiltshire Council would be running a 
webinar on 7 July to promote positive conduct. The Chairman noted that Jackie 
Weaver, famous for a dispute about her authority at Handforth Parish Council, 
would be featuring at the meeting and encouraged representatives from 
interested councils to attend. 

25   Partner and Community Updates 

 Written updates were available in the agenda pack from the following partners: 
 
• Wiltshire Police (pgs. 29 - 35)  
• Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue (pgs. 37 - 43) 
• BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (pgs. 45 - 47) 
• Healthwatch Wiltshire (pg. 49) 
• South West Wiltshire Heath and Wellbeing Group (pgs. 51-53) 
 
Verbal updates were also available from the following partners: 
 
Seeds4Success 
 
Charity Director Jaki Farrell gave an overview of the projects that they were 
running in the local area, including a Health and Wellbeing session on Monday 
nights in Tisbury and drop-in sessions on alternative Thursdays in Wilton. They 
also ran targeted sessions, such as helping with the FUEL programme over the 
summer holidays. Another example was a bridging project to help 15–25-year-
olds develop their confidence, personal and practical skills to enhance their 
readiness for work. 
 
In response to quest
[...]
spection, the PCC stated that he expected that Wiltshire 
Police would be shown to require improvement. However, he reassured the 
Area Board that the chief constable and he had identified a number of reforms 
and that 50 percent had already been implemented to improve performance.  
 
During the discussion points included: 
 
• A recruitment effort launched in April was hugely oversubscribed. The 
possibility of implementing a fast-track scheme for people with military service 
was being investigated.  
• Wiltshire was planning to bid for additional funding from the Home Office, 
including for the Safer Streets project.  
• The PCC was looking at the possibility of developing a major police hub based 
in the south of the county and was looking at a potential four-acre site near High 
Post on the A345.  
• Mobile police stations were being introduced to improve visibility in areas 
without a permanent station.  
• Extra funding was being allocated to help tackle sexual violence including 

Page 4



Page 5 of 12 
 
 

employing more counsellors.   
 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 
Station Manager Nic Courtice explained that he was new to the role but looked 
forward to working in the local area. He reported that the recruitment of on-call 
staff was an issue for the force, but that efforts were being made to improve the 
situation. The station manager also stressed the importance of safety around 
BBQs and swimming during the summer. 
   
South West Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Cllr Errington reported that their meeting held on 6 June had been well attended 
and included representation from Tisbury Memory Group. A wide range of topics 
had been discussed including support for Ukrainian refugees, the cost of living, 
food banks, hidden deprivation and dementia support. He mentioned that a 
silent disco for people with dementia would be held at the Nadder Centre the 
following evening and that the group had expressed support for the older and 
vuln
[...]
members to decide on their priorities for the forthcoming year 
and appoint lead members to their priority areas.  
 
During the discussion Cllrs Wayman and Errington confirmed that they were 
happy to continue to lead the Health and Wellbeing and Community Safety 
groups respectively. The Chairman suggested including a reference to support 
the Cranborne Chase AONB to the Area Board’s environmental priority.  
 
Decision 
 

1) To note the progress made towards the Area Board’s priorities for 
2021/22. 

2) To appoint lead members to the Area Board’s priority Areas as 
follows: 

 

 Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities – Cllr 
Bridget Wayman. 

 Health & Wellbeing – Cllr Nick Errington. 

 Addressing climate change and supporting Cranborne Chase 
AONB – Cllr Nabil Najjar. 

 Supporting the economy – Cllr Pauline Church and Cllr George 
Jeans. 

 Community Safety – Cllr Bridget Wayman. 
 
3) To re-appoint the following working groups to help deliver the Area 

Board’s priorities: 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Community Safety Group 

28   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Area Board was invited to make appointments to and approve the terms of 
reference for the working groups not included in the priority list identified under 
the previous item. The Area Board was also asked to note the terms of 
reference of the new LHFIG. 
 
During the discussion, it was noted that the Area Board did not have any outside 

Page 6



Page 7 of 12 
 
 

bodies. Cllr Wayman and Cllr Errington confirmed that they were both happy to 
carry on in their respective roles as the lead members for the LHFIG and Nadder 
centre Steering Group respectively. 
 
Decision 
 

1) To appoint and reconstitute the following working groups: 
 
• The Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) – with 
Cllr Bridget Wayman as lead member. 
• The Nadder Centre Steering Group – with Cllr Nick Errington as lead 
member 

 
2) To note the terms of reference of the LHFIG as listed on page 75 of 

the agenda pack. 
3) To adopt the terms of reference of the Nadder Centre Steering 

Group as on page 80 of the agenda pack. 

29   Our Wilton Project 

 Matthew Bell, CEO of Entrain Space, explained that they helped ex-military 
personnel transition into civilian life. They provided 44 self-contained flats in 
Wilton offering affordable accommodation to veterans. A planning application 
was also in place to build an innovation hub. The focus was on a preventative 
model with different agencies working together to provide joined up services in a 
single location. The programme helped veterans to gain work whilst also 
supporting them with a range of issues, from debt to mental health issues. The 
CEO noted that there were around 30,000 service military personnel in Wiltshire 
and 60,000 veterans.  
 
A veteran helped by the scheme and now working for Entrain Space then 
shared his experiences, explaining how the scheme had heled him with PTSD 
and addiction issues to the point where he was now back in employment. 
   
Members congratulated the veteran on his new job and thanked him for sharing 
his experiences. Cllr Church stated that she was proud to have the scheme in 
Wilton providing support to people who had served the country. Members then 
offered to act as a conduit between the project and the council. 

30   Energy Efficiency in Privately Rented Homes in South West Wiltshire: 
Opportunities to Identify and Enforce on Properties with Poor Energy Efficiency 

 The CEM introduced a report written by housing officers at Wiltshire Council 
about energy efficiency of homes in the private rented sector. She explained that 
South West Wiltshire had the worst performing housing stock in the county in 
terms of energy efficiency due to a number of factors, including the proportion of 
older stone built properties and lack of gas main connection in certain areas.  
She mentioned that local authorities are required to enforce the requirement for 
non-exempt properties to have an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating 

Page 7



Page 8 of 12 
 
 

of F or G.  
 
In response to concerns about whether strict enforcement measures would 
create additional pressures on landlords and tenants, leading to fewer houses 
being made available in the private rented sector, the CEM highlighted that 
further details could be found in the report. The aim of the report was to balance 
the concerns of landlords with the need to ensure good quality accommodation 
for tenants. 
  
Members spoke about the need to empower good landlords whilst also ensuring 
quality accommodation for tenants. It was important to ensure that action was 
taken to enforce minimum standards but that it needed to be done in a way that 
engaged with all parties and was not heavy handed. 

31   Nadder Centre 

 Cllr Errington reported that the steering group was due to meet in a couple of 
weeks and highlighted some of the forthcoming events at the centre, including a 
youth event on 29 July and local history event on 30 September. He also 
explained that extended conversations had taken place about the viability of 
reopening the café at the centre as well as work on the planned soft play area. 

32   Community Safety Group 

 Cllr Wayman noted that the group had held their last meeting just prior to the 
inaugural meeting of the LHFG, so speeding was raised as a prominent issue. 
She noted that the PCC had provided the group with an update on the purchase 
of mobile speed cameras and additional officers to support their use. The PCC 
had also explained that Cllr John Derryman, from South Newton Parish Council, 
had been appointed to collate data from community speed watch teams and 
identify hotspots. 

33   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 Cllr Wayman reminded the Area Board about the new terms of reference for the 
LHFIG and spoke about the importance of parish councils attending the 
meetings to discuss
[...]
 

(h) Wiltshire Council will grant a lease of the land to the Town Council. This 
lease will allow the Town Council to enter into a licence or such other 
property agreement with Co Cars or Econetiq as may be considered 
appropriate to enable the project to proceed. 
 
 

Page 46



 
 
 
 

Project Timetable 
 
5. The estimated timetable is: 
 

Grant Agreement Signed October 2022 

£10k Area Board funding transferred 
to Co Cars 

Within 28 days of Grant Agreement 
being signed 
 

E-chargers & electricity supply in 
place 
 

Jan 2023 

Car delivered to Mere Feb 2023 

Project launch March 2023 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
6. To approve the terms of and authorise entry into the Grant Agreement 

between Wiltshire Council and Co Cars for the Mere Car Club project 
 

7. To delegate to the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager, after 
consultation with the local unitary councillor authority to extend the date of 
the project launch (capped at a 6 month extension), should delays occur to 
the estimated timetable above. 

 
Karen Linaker, Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager, 01722 434697  
karen.linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 47





 

 

 

 

dated       2022 

 

Between 

 

Wiltshire Council 

 

and 

 

Co-Cars Limited 

 

Grant Agreement for the provision of the Mere Car Club Project 

 

  

Page 49



Contents 

CLAUSE 

1. Definitions and Interpretation .................................................................................... 1 

2. Purpose of Grant......................................................................................................... 5 

3. Payment of Grant ........................................................................................................ 5 

4. Use of Grant ................................................................................................................ 6 

5. Accounts and records ..............................................................................................
[...]
ure: 

1.4.1 the parties shall co-operate in good faith to review relevant 

requirements; 

1.4.2 should either party determine that changes to the terms of this 

Schedule 2 are necessary to ensure compliance with Data 

Protection Legislation (the Required Changes), that party will 

provide at least one month’s written notice to the other party of the 

Required Changes (such notice to be given in accordance with 

clause 28 (Notices)).  That other party will upon receipt of such 

notice confirm that it will accept these changes; and 

1.4.3 each party shall enter into such further agreements relating to 

compliance with Data Protection Legislation as the other party 

may reasonably require. 

Page 73



 

  

Execution Page 

 

 

 

EXECUTED as a DEED and delivered 

on the date stated above 

  

By affixing of the COMMON SEAL of   

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL   

in the presence of:  

................................. 

  Authorised Officer 

    

 

 

 

EXECUTED as a DEED and delivered 

on the date stated above by [NAME OF 

COMMITTEE 

MEMBER/DIRECTOR/AUTHORISED 

SIGNATORY] for and on behalf of CO-

CARS LIMITED  

  

  

 ................................. 

  [SIGNATURE] 

   

[Committee member OR Director OR 

Authorised signatory] 

 

 

 ................................. 

  [SIGNATURE] 

  

[Committee member OR Director OR 

Authorised signatory] 

 

 

 

Page 74



Energy Efficiency in Privately Rented Homes in  
South West Wiltshire: how to seek advice and support 

 
This brief note is a follow up to the June 2022 Area Board discussion, to strike a better 
balance between enforcement and support - reasonably acknowledging that private 
landlords require support, guidance and ideally funding assistance, where available, to 
help bring their properties up to the required standards. 

 

(1) This is how you can get help and advice as a tenant  

 If you have concerns about the EPC rating for a privately rented property please click 
on the li
[...]
r Bridget Wayman – Wiltshire Council (BW) – Chair 
Cllr Nick Errington – Wiltshire Council (NW) 
Cllr George Jeans – Wiltshire Council (GJ) 
Tim Martin – Ansty Parish Council (TM) 
Morag Philpott – Chilmark PC (MP) 
Dickie Winchester – Compton Chamberlayne Parish Council (DW) 
Tony Phillips – Fovant Parish Council (TP) 
Frank Freeman – Hindon Parish Council (FF) 
Ruth Burrows – Kilmington Parish Council (RB) 
Graham Cotton – Kilmington Parish Council (GC) 
Nick Beale – Mere Town Council (NB) 
Roger Pipe – Mere Town Council (RP) 
James Craddock – Netherhampton PC (JC) 
Steve Banas – Swallowcliffe Parish Council (SB) 
Richard Blamey – Teffont PC (RB) 
Sandra Harry – Tisbury Parish Council (SH) 
Alexandra Boyd – Wilton Town Council – (AB) 
Alan Crossley – Wilton Town Council (AC) 
Clare Churchill – Wilton Town Council / Burcombe PC – (CC) 
Paul Shaddock – Wiltshire Council (PS) 
 
Cllr Pauline Church – Wiltshire Council (PCH) 
Cllr Nabil Najjar – Wiltshire Council (NN) 
Ken Taylor – Quidhampton Parish Council (KT) 
Steven Black – South Newton & Stoford Parish Council (STB) 
Jane Childs – Sutton Mandeville Parish Council (JC) 
Richard Mitchell – Tollard Royal Parish Council (RM) 
David Button – Wiltshire Council (DB) 
Alex Howson – Wiltshire Council (AH) 

  

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 11



 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE LOCAL HIGHWAYS AND FOOTWAYS IMPROVEMENT GROUP ACTION NOTES – 31/08/2022 
 

Page 2 

  

2. Notes of previous meeting 

  The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed at the South 
West Wiltshire meeting on the 29th June 2022. 
 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board minutes can be found at: 
 
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=169&M
Id=14326&Ver=4 

That the update is noted. Area 
Board 

3. Financial Position 

  PS advised the group that as result of Ringway’s annual contract 
cost uplift and other inflationary pressures that the overall cost 
increase in any works undertaken during the current financial 
year would be 11.25%.
[...]
ations
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.




7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality
Duty.



Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding
towards
community based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.




8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable
adults.

Page 96





No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.




Report Author
Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager, Karen.Linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 97

mailto:Karen.Linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	10 - Briefing note - Annual Canvass
	15 - Building Bridges update for Chairs Annoucements

	6 Partner and Community Updates
	Warminster Community Police Team
	SWW Area Board Update
	Slide 2 
	Slide 3 
	Slide 4 
	Slide 5 
	Slide 6 
	Slide 7 
	HMIC PEEL 2021/22 Report�Area Board Update�
	About HMICFRS and PEEL
	Wiltshire Police PEEL 2021/22
	Our response
	Transparency

	Salisbury Community Police Team
	Area Board Update
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8

	ICB Update - August 2022
	Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living

	7 Community Area Work Plan and Priorities
	8 Mere Electric Car Club Update
	Co-Cars - Wiltshire Grant Agreement

	9 Private Sector Renters - Fuel Poverty Update
	11 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update
	12 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: East Knoyle Village Hall, Church Road, East Knoyle, Salisbury, 

SP3 6AE 

Date:  5 October 2022 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 7.27 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718059 or (e-mail) 
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Nabil Najjar (Chairman), Cllr Nick Errington and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Karen Linaker (Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager) 
Simon Hendey (Director of Assets and Community Development) 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Officer) 
Stuart Figini (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 
Total in attendance: 25 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

36   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the South West Wiltshire 
Area Board. He thanked everyone for attending this meeting which had been 
rearranged due to the death of HM Queen Elizabeth II.  

37   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Pauline Church 

 Stuart Honeyball, Assistant Director for Transformation and Business 
Change 

 Inspector Al Lumley and Inspector Tina Osborne 

 Compton Chamberlayne Parish Council representative 

38   Declarations of Interest 

 Declarations of interest were received from the following: 
 

 Cllr George Jeans – noted that his business was located in the same 
vicinity as the Mere electric car club. Cllr Jeans indicated that he had no 
business interest associated with the car club and therefore he would 
speak and vote on agenda item 8.  

 Cllr Nabil Najjar noted that in his role as Portfolio Holder for Arts, Heritage 
and Tourism at Wiltshire Council, he was involved in an annual grant to 
the Wiltshire Music Centre. Cllr Najjar did not feel that this prevented him 
from voting on the current grant application by the Music Centre at 
agenda item 12.  

39   Minutes 

 Decision: 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 June 2022 as a 
true and correct record.  

40   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Director attending Area Boards going forward – Stuart Honeyball, 
Assistant Director for Transformation and Business Change 

 Engagement and Partnerships Team update 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 Annual canvas to ensure the accuracy of the electoral register 

 Building Bridges Project – helping people over 15 back into employment 
or formal education 

 Community First update 

 Climate Strategy delivery plans 

41   Partner and Community Updates 

 Written updates were available in the agenda pack from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Integrated Care Board 

 Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living 
 
A verbal update was also provided by Cllr Nic Errington for the South West 
Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Group. Cllr Errington reported that the last 
meeting on 14 September 2022 was well attended by many organisations. The 
main issues considered during the meeting included the cost of living crisis, the 
role of Food Banks, community fridges, the Warm Place Initiative, the help from 
Wiltshire Citizen Advice and grant application for Celebrating Age.  
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Errington for his update.  

42   Community Area Work Plan and Priorities 

 The Area Board considered a report of the Strategic Engagement and 
Partnership Manager (SEPM), Karen Linaker, which summarised the progress 
made towards the Area Board priorities since June 2022.  
 
The SEPM and lead Councillors commented on the action taken and issues 
considered, including: 
 

 Update on the food and activity programme (FUEL) 

 Event at the Nadder Centre on 29 July 2022 

 To partner with the Cranborne Chase ANOB to deliver a joint 
environment themed Area Board event in the coming year. 

 Consideration to forming a South West Wilts Area Business Chamber 

 Enhancing town centres 

 Celebrating Age events 

 Ongoing conversations about a jobs fair to be held at Wiltshire College in 
early 2023. 

43   Mere Electric Car Club Update 

 The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager (SEPM) Karen Linaker 
provided an update on the Mere Electric Car Club. The SEPM explained that Co 
Cars, a not-for-profit cooperative social enterprise that already successfully runs 
a network of shared, low and zero-emission cars across the South West. It was 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

noted that £10,000 has been approved for the Club to be located and operate in 
Mere.  
 
The Area Board were asked to approve the legal agreement for the delivery of 
electric cars from early 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
  

1. To approve the terms of and authorise entry into the Grant 
Agreement between Wiltshire Council and Co Cars for the Mere Car 
Club project, as detailed in the report.  
 

2. To delegate to the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager, 
after consultation with the local unitary councillor, authority to 
extend the date of the project launch (capped at a 6 month 
extension), should delays occur to the estimated timetable above  

44   Private Sector Renters - Fuel Poverty Update 

 The Area Board received an update from the Strategic Engagement and 
Partnership Manager (SEPM) Karen Linaker following concerns raised at the 
last Area Board meeting about energy efficiency in privately rented homes in 
south west Wiltshire and how to seek advice and support.  
 
The briefing note acknowledged that private landlords required support, 
guidance and ideally funding assistance to help bring their properties up to the 
required standard. The note provided links to help and advice for tenants and 
landlords in relation to private housing, Council housing and other social 
housing. 
 
The Director of Assets and Community Development, Simon Hendey, confirmed 
that there was financial support for renters and landlords from a community 
interest company and detail is available at this link – 
https://www.lendology.org.uk/about/. 
 
 

45   Community Safety Group 

 The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager (SEPM), Karen Linaker, 
provided a brief update of the work of the Group.  The SEPM explained that the 
Group had been operating for the last 18 months and reminded the Area Board 
that the Group met with the Police to discuss community safety issues, mainly 
surrounding concerns about speeding. It was suggested that other areas of 
interest could be discussed at future meetings, including anti-social behaviour 
and domestic abuse. 
 
 

https://www.lendology.org.uk/about/


Page 5 of 5 
 
 

46   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 31 August 
2022, with the recommendations being presented by the Chairman. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the allocation of £1,875 towards issue No. 14-22-13 (anti-
speeding measures on B3089) to allow the work to be undertaken. 
 

2. To approve the allocation of £1,318 towards issue No. 14-22-16 
(Improvements to Right of Way) to allow the work to be undertaken. 
 

3. To approve the allocation of £1,633 towards issue No. 14-22-04 
(blind summit sign and slow marking in Chilmark) to allow the work 
to be undertaken. 
 

4. To approve the allocation of £1,408.50 towards issue No. 14-22-05 
(Unsuitable for HGV signs - Chilmark) to allow the work to be 
undertaken. 
  

47   Area Board Funding 

 Th Area Board considered an application for Community Area Grant and one for 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Area Grant funding. The Chairman invited a 
representative of each applicant to give a brief overview of their project to the 
Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the request from Barford St Martin Community Fund for 
£3,500 towards Barford St Martin Community Playground. 

2. To approve the request from Wiltshire Music Centre for £1,500 
towards Celebrating Age Wiltshire. 

48   Close 

 The next meeting of the South west Wiltshire Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday 14 December 2022 at a venue to be decided. 
  


